currencies, the Company’s revenues measured in Rupees may decrease. The exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and these foreign currencies has changed substantially in

recent periods and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future. The Company uses derivative financial instrument- foreign exchange forward contracts, to mitigate the risk

of changes in foreign currency exchange rates in respect of its forecasted cash flows and trade receivables.

The derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure is as follows:

AUD

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

(Payable) / Receivable (Payable) / Receivable

As At

March 31, 2024

As At

March 31, 2023

Trade payables

Balances with banks

(natural hedge)

Currency

USD

JPY

AED

(Payable) / Receivable

Mark to Market losses / (gain) on forward contracts

Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended

As at March 31, 2023As at March 31, 2024

Trade receivables

(Payable) / Receivable

Motherson Technology Services Limited (formerly known as MothersonSumi INfotech & Designs Limited)

CIN : U67120DL1985PLC020695

Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 (All amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) Sensitivity

Change in

exchange rate

Effect on profit

before tax
March 31, 2024

USD against INR  +5% (26.7)

 -5% 26.7

EUR against INR  +5% (38.5)

 -5% 38.5

JPY against INR  +5% (2.4)

 -5% 2.4

March 31, 2023

USD against INR  +5% (20.4)

 -5% 20.4

EUR against INR  +5% (24.9)

 -5% 24.9

JPY against INR  +5% (1.7)

 -5% 1.7

The sensitivity on unhedged currency exposures in other currencies is not significant, hence not disclosed.

B Interest rate risk:

(i) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings -   263.5

Fixed rate borrowings 610.0   300.0

Total borrowings 610.0   563.5

An analysis by maturities is provided in Note (D) (ii) Maturities of financial liabilities below.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points* -   (1.0)

Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points* -   1.0

* Holding all other variables constant

C Credit risk:

D Liquidity risk:

(i) Financing arrangements

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Floating rate

- Expiring within one year (cash credit and other credit facilities)   686.9   285.5

(ii) Maturities of financial liabilities

Year Ended March 31, 2024 Upto 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Non-derivatives

Borrowings   464.7 558.0   -   1,022.7

Lease liabilities   16.8 58.0   100.5   175.3

Trade payables   980.4 -   -   980.4

Employee related payable   254.5 -   -   254.5

Other financial liabilities   115.5 -   -   115.5

Total non-derivative liabilities 1,831.9   616.0   100.5   2,548.4

Derivatives (net settled)

Foreign exchange forward contracts -   -   -   -

Total derivative liabilities -   -   -   -

Year Ended March 31, 2023 Upto 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Non-derivatives

Short-term borrowings   1,024.8   204.5   -   1,229.3

Lease liabilities   13.7   28.8   100.5   143.0

Trade payables   642.0   -   -   642.0

Employee related payable   219.3   -   -   219.3

Other financial liabilities   48.0   -   -   48.0

Total non-derivative liabilities 1,947.8   233.3   100.5   2,281.6

Derivatives (net settled)

Foreign exchange forward contracts 17.4   -   -   17.4

Total derivative liabilities 17.4   -   -   17.4

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity on unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities:

The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-derivative financial liabilities:

The Company had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's main interest